

No. 20-7895

---

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
October Term, 2020

---

DAVID SCOTT FRANKS,  
Petitioner

-v-

BENJAMIN FORD, Warden,  
Georgia Diagnostic Prison,  
Respondent.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**  
Capital Case

---

\*Monet Brewerton-Palmer  
Federal Defender Program, Inc.  
101 Marietta Street, Suite 1500  
Atlanta, Georgia 30303  
404-688-7530  
Monet\_Brewerton@fd.org

\*Counsel of Record

Counsel for David Scott Franks

---

---

-Capital Case-

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
ARGUMENT IN REPLY.....	1
I. RESPONDENT DENIES THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDINGS. ....	1
A. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT HAS INSULATED COUNSEL FROM A FINDING OF INEFFECTIVENESS IF THEY PURSUE A RESIDUAL DOUBT DEFENSE.....	1
1. Counsel's theory lacked a factual or legal basis. ....	2
2. Counsel's choice of a residual doubt strategy does not insulate them from a finding of ineffectiveness. ....	6
B. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT HAS HELD THAT SUBSTANCE ABUSE EVIDENCE IS NOT MITIGATING.....	8
II. MR. FRANKS’S CASE IS THE PROPER VEHICLE FOR THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### SUPREME COURT OPINIONS

<i>Boag v. MacDougall</i> , 454 U.S. 364 (1982) .....	14
<i>Dobbs v. Zant</i> , 506 U.S. 357 (1993) .....	13, 15
<i>Maryland v. Baltimore Radio Show</i> , 338 U.S. 912 (1950) .....	13-14
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) .....	ii, 12, 13
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010) .....	8, 12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	6, 9-11, 13
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	i, 9, 11-12
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	8
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	15

### FEDERAL COURT OPINIONS

<i>Brooks v. Comm’r, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 719 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>Butts v. Warden, GDCP</i> , 850 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>Chandler v. United States</i> , 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Head</i> , 311 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Grayson v. Thompson</i> , 257 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Haliburton v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> ,	

342 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>Hammond v. Hall</i> , 586 F.3d 1289–34 & n.18 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>Hannon v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 562 F.3d 1146–55 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>Housel v. Head</i> , 238 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	10, 14
<i>Johnson v. Upton</i> , 615 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>McClain v. Hall</i> , 552 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 2010 WL 3895691 (D. Ariz. 2010) .....	14-15
<i>Pace v. McNeil</i> , 556 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Petri v. Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 641 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>Pittman v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 871 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>Pooler v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 702 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>Smith v. Wainwright</i> , 741 F.2d 1248 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	6
<i>Stewart v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 476 F.3d 1193 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	ii, 10, 14, 15
<i>Terrell v. Warden</i> , 744 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>Tompkins v. Moore</i> , 193 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 455 (E.D. La. February 2, 2001) .....	15
<i>Ward v. Hall</i> , 592 F.3d 1144 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	7
